
Agenda - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: Monday, 26 September 
2016
Meeting time: 13.45

For further information contact:
Fay Buckle
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddPAC@assembly.wales

(13.45 - 14.00 Private pre-meeting) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest
(14.00)  

2 Paper(s) to note
(14.00 - 14.05) (Pages 1 - 5) 

3 Scrutiny of Accounts 2015-16: Careers Wales
(14.05- 14.50) (Pages 6 - 99) 

Research Briefing
PAC(5)-04-16 Paper 1
PAC(5)-04-16 Paper 1A

Richard Spear – Chief Executive, Careers Wales
Nikki Lawrence – Director of Resources, Careers Wales

4 Scrutiny of Accounts 2015-16: Higher Education Funding Council 
for Wales (HEFCW)
(14.55-15.45) (Pages 100 - 180) 

Research Briefing
PAC(5)-04-16 Paper 2

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Dr David Blaney - Chief Executive, HEFCW
Bethan Owen – Director of Institutional Engagement, HEFCW
Nick Williams – Head of Corporate Services, HEFCW

(15.45-15.55 Break) 

5 Scrutiny of Accounts 2015-16: Estyn
(15.55-16.45) (Pages 181 - 264) 

Research Briefing
PAC(5)-04-16 Paper 3

Meilyr Rowlands – Chief Inspector, Estyn
Phil Sweeney - Corporate Services Director, Estyn

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:
(16.45)  

Item 7

7 Scrutiny of Accounts 2015-16: Consideration of evidence received
(16.45-17.00)  



Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Monday, 19 September 
2016

Meeting time: 14.00 - 16.37

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3711

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair)

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM

Neil Hamilton AM

Mike Hedges AM

Rhianon Passmore AM

Lee Waters AM

Witnesses:

Claire Clancy, Chief Executive & Clerk of the Assembly

Suzy Davies AM, Commissioner

Nia Morgan, Director of Finance

Wales Audit Office:

Anthony Barrett, Assistant Auditor General

Matthew Mortlock

Dave Thomas

Mike Usher

Emma Woodcock

Committee Staff: Fay Buckle (Clerk)

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3711


Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk)

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

Martin Jennings (Researcher)

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 999KB) View as HTML (999KB)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members of the Committee.
1.2 Apologies were received from the Auditor General for Wales. Anthony Barrett 

(Assistant Auditor General) attended on his behalf.

2 NHS Wales Health Board’s Governance: Welsh Government Response to 
the Fourth Assembly Committee's Report 

2.1 The Committee considered the Welsh Government’s response to the previous 
Committee’s report on NHS Wales Health Board’s Governance. 
2.2 The Committee noted the Auditor General for Wales’ comments that in his opinion, 
the Welsh Government responses are reasonable and provide an assurance that actions 
are either underway or planned in areas where concerns were raised.
2.3 The Committee agreed to write to both the Welsh Government and Healthcare 
Inspectorate Wales seeking clarification on a number of the responses to the previous 
Committee’s report.

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

Pack Page 2



3.1 The motion was agreed.

4 Paper(s) to note 

4.1 The Circuit of Wales 

4.1 Members discussed and noted the correspondence and agreed to revisit the issue 
on receipt of the Auditor General for Wales’s findings.

5 Coastal flood and erosion risk management in Wales: Auditor General 
for Wales Report 

5.1 The Committee received a briefing on the Auditor General for Wales’ report on 
Coastal flood and erosion risk management in Wales.
5.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Welsh Government seeking clarification on a 
number of issues.

6 National Fraud Initiative: Auditor General for Wales Report 

6.1 The Committee received a briefing on the Auditor General for Wales’ report on the 
National Fraud Initiative.

7 The Welsh Government’s Funding of Kancoat Ltd: Auditor General for 
Wales Report 

7.1 The Committee received a briefing on the Auditor General for Wales’ report on The 
Welsh Government’s Funding of Kancoat Ltd.

8 Hospital Catering and Patient Nutrition: Auditor General for Wales 
Report 

Pack Page 3



8.1 The Committee noted the update from the Auditor General for Wales on hospital 
catering and patient nutrition and the associated correspondence. 

9 Work programme: Consideration of Auditor General for Wales' reports 
and Committee led inquiries 

9.1 Members discussed the briefings received from the recently published Auditor 
General for Wales’ reports together with the scoping paper on possible Committee led 
inquires.
9.2 Members agreed the following:

 Coastal flood and erosion risk management: reconsider whether to undertake an 
inquiry on receipt of the response from the Welsh Government;

 National Fraud Initiative: report noted and agreed no further action for the 
Committee;

 Kancoat: agreed to hold one evidence session with the Welsh Government;
 Hospital catering and patient nutrition: the Committee felt that progress was 

slow in a number of areas and agreed to undertake a short inquiry.
9.3 Following consideration of possible Committee led inquiries, the Committee agreed 
to undertake inquiries into looked after children and housing associations.

10 Scrutiny of Accounts 2015-16: Assembly Commission 

10.1 The Committee scrutinised Suzy Davies AM, Assembly Commissioner, Claire 
Clancy, Chief Executive and Clerk to the Assembly and Nia Morgan, Director of Finance, 
National Assembly for Wales on the Assembly Commission Annual Repot 2015-16.

11 Scrutiny of Accounts 2015-16: Consideration of evidence received 

11.1 Members discussed the evidence received on the scrutiny of the Assembly 
Commission annual report 2015-16.

Pack Page 4



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 6

Agenda Item 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



  

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(5)-04-16 P1

Pack Page 16



Careers Wales  

Annual Report 2015/16 

 

2 
 

 
Contents 

 

Message from the Chief Executive .......................................................... 4 

01/Introduction ........................................................................................ 5 

   1.1 Vision,Mission and Values ............................................................. 5 

   1.2 Our Services .................................................................................. 6 

   1.3 Key Performance Indicators ........................................................... 9 

 

02/Delivering Services in Education ...................................................... 18 

   2.1 Support for young people aged 11-18:  

      2.1.1 Young people in schools and colleges.................................... 18 
      2.1.2 Young people with statements of SEN or equivalent .............. 21 
      2.1.3 Young people educated otherwise than at school .................. 23 

   2.2 Facilitating links between employers and education ..................... 24 
   2.3 Capacity building in schools and colleges .................................... 29 

      2.3.1 Careers Wales Mark ............................................................... 29 
      2.3.2 Resources & Training ............................................................. 30 
      2.3.3 Awareness of the Common Area Prospectus (CAP) .............. 33 

 

03/Delivering Digital Services ................................................................ 34 
   3.1 Website - www.careerswales.com ................................................ 34 
   3.2 Webchat 
[...]
, challenges and uncertainty in 
recent years. I would like to take this opportunity to thank my colleagues at Careers Wales 
for their continued professionalism, commitment and dedication through these testing times. I 
would also like to thank the Board of CCDG for their continued support and direction, and in 
particular to our former Chair – John Taylor.   
 
There will no doubt be further challenges ahead but, as demonstrated in this report, I am 
confident that we will face them with resilience, determination and a clear focus on our 
clients.  
 
Richard Spear 
Chief Executive 
  

Pack Page 19



Careers Wales  

Annual Report 2015/16 

 

5 
 

   01/Introduction 
 
Careers Wales is the impartial, all-age, bilingual careers information 
advice and guidance service for Wales. Our annual report describes a 
successful year for Careers Wales, particularly in light of the major 
budgetary pressures we faced. We continued to enjoy positive feedback 
from clients, partners and stakeholders and performed well against 
targets. 
 

1.1 Vision, Mission and Values 
 
 

 
 

Pack Page 20



Careers Wales  

Annual Report 2015/16 

 

6 
 

1.2 Our Services 
 

Our purpose is to support clients to become more effective at 
planning and managing their careers, recognising that career 
management no longer consists of a one-off occupational choice, 
but rather a series of lifelong career transitions. Through improving 
the career management skills and competencies of clients, they are 
able to make these transitions more smoothly, enjoy a higher level 
of career satisfaction and play a more active part in the economy.  
 
Our client-centred services help users explore and understand the availability and suitability 
of education and employment opportunities, and undertake career goal setting, decision 
making and action planning, to work towards securing the best career available to them. 
 
Our impartial careers information, advice and guidance services are delivered b
[...]
 Bourne

Head of Service 
Delivery

Nikki Lawrence

Director of 
Resources

Will Piper

Head of Finance and 
Resources

Denise Currell

Head of Human 
Resources

P
ack P

age 88



Career Choices Dewis Gyrfa
Careers Wales

SUMMARY ANNUAL REPORT

2015-16

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(5)-04-16 P1A

Pack Page 89



2 3

CONTENTS

Our Vision, Mission and Values								        3

Introduction											           4

Our Services											           6

Year at a Glance 											          8

Working in Partnership									         10

Achievements of our Services in Education						      12

Achievements of our Digital Services							       14

Achievements of our Services in the Labour Market					    16

Our Staff												            18

Contribution to the Welsh Government Skills Performance Measure		  19

Looking Ahead											           20

www.careerswales.com

webchat

post@careerswales.com

0800 028 48 44

/careerswales

@careerswales

/careers_wales

Our VISION is for a Wales 
where individuals are 
inspired to take control of 
their careers.

Our MISSION is                       
to ensure that clients 
achieve their potential.

OUR VISION, MISSION AND VALUES

Our VALUES  

We are:

• Client-centred

• Impartial and  
   professional

• Collaborative

• ��Creative and innovative

• �Focussed on continuous improvement

• �Committed to equality and diversity

• �Outcomes-focussed

P
ack P

age 90



4 5

Message from the Chief Executive

It is with great pleasure that I present the third annual report of Career Choices Dewis Gyrfa Ltd (CCDG). Trading 
as Careers Wales, we are a wholly owned subsidiary of the Welsh Government and we provide the all-age, 
independent, impartial and bilingual Careers Information, Advice and Guidance (CIAG) service in Wales.

At Careers Wales we are passionate about helping clients achieve their potential – it’s what we do and we are 
very good at it. We inspire, enable and motivate clients and h
[...]
h 

 institutions 

 

84.3% 

Welsh 

 institutions 

 

84.7% 

 

 UK  

institutions 

 

83.3% 

UK  

institutions 

 

84.3% 

UK  

institutions 

 

85.3% 

UK  

institutions 

 

85.7% 

6 The number of students studying higher education courses at higher education 

institutions and further education institutions in Wales undertaking at least 5 credits of 

their course through the medium of Welsh, per annum, will rise from 4,335 in 2011/12 to 

5,600 in 2016/17, including a rise from 2,269 to 3,030 in the number of those studying at 

least 40 credits per annum 

 

 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 

 5+ credits 

 

4,335 

5+ credits 

 

4,881 

5+ credits 

 

4,858 

 

5+ credits 

 

5,228 

 

 40+ credits 

 

2,269 

40+ credits 

 

2,359 

40+ credits 

 

2,445 

 

40+ credits 

 

2,484 

 

 
 

Pack Page 122



Higher Education Funding Council For Wales 
 
 

 14 

 

 Baseline  

 

Progress  

 

Progress 

 

 

Progress 

7 The percentage change year on year in the number of overseas students attending 

higher education courses in Welsh higher education institutions will be equal to, or 

greater than, the comparable figure for UK higher education institutions (excluding 

London and the South East) 

 2010/11 to 

2011/12 

% growth 

2011/12 to 

2012/13  

%growth 

2012/13 to 

2013/14 

% growth 

2013/14 to 2% 

2014/15 

% growth 

Welsh HE 

institutions 

 

-1.5% 

Welsh HE 

institutions 

 

-1.4% 

Welsh HE 

institutions 

 

7.4% 

Welsh HE 

institutions 

 

-5.1% 

 

UK HE 

institutions (excl 

London and SE 

England) 

 

2.6% 

UK HE 

institutions  

(excl London and 

SE England) 

 

0.7% 

UK HE 

institutions 

 (excl London 

and SE England) 

 

4.1% 

UK HE institutions 

 (excl London and 

SE England) 

 

 

0.3% 

 

8 All institutions being reviewed in the Corporate Strategy period to receive QAA 

Institutional Review outcomes of ‘commended’ or ‘Meets UK expectations’ for all 

judgements’ 

Dat
[...]
nt 
consultant and 
Former Director of 
Business 
Development, 
Imperial College 
London 

First term: 
22/04/15 to 21/04/18 

Human Resources 
Committee (Chair 
from 01/01/16) 
 
Remuneration 
Committee  
 
Research, 
Innovation and 
Engagement 
Committee  
 

 

The Chair of Council chairs the Appointments Committee (whose membership includes the 
Chairs of each of the other committees listed above) and the Remuneration Committee. 
He is also a member of the Strategic Development Committee. 
 
The Chief Executive was a member of the Strategic Development Committee. 
 
In July 2015 the Student Experience, Teaching and Quality Committee was replaced by 
the Quality Assessment Committee and the Student Opportunity and Achievement 
Committee.   
 
Observers appointed by the Welsh Government 
 

Mr Huw Morris,  
Director, Skills, Higher Education and Lifelong Learning, Welsh Government   
 
Mr Neil Surman  
Deputy Director, Higher Education Division, Welsh Government   
 
 
Composition of Management Board 

The HEFCW Management Board is responsible for our management and operation. 

It consists of the Chief Executive, the Director of Strategic Development, the Director of 
Institutional Engagement and the Head of Corporate Services. 

 

Pack Page 137



Higher Education Funding Council For Wales 
 
 

 29 

Declarations of interests 
 
Details of Council members’ declared interests are available on our website  
http://www.hefcw.ac.uk/council_and_committees/council_members/council_members.aspx  
 

Personal data related incidents 

There have been no reported personal data related incidents during the year. 

 

Pack Page 138

http://www.hefcw.ac.uk/council_and_committees/council_members/council_members.aspx


Higher Education Funding Council For Wales 
 
 

 30 

Statement of Accounting Officer’s Responsibilities 
 

Under paragraph 16(2) of schedule 1 to the Further and Higher Education Act 1992, Welsh 
Ministers with the consent of the Treasury, have directed HEFC
[...]
s 

 
£ 

 
2015-16 

Total 
 
 

£’000 

 
2014-15 

Total 
 
 

£’000 

David Allen 
(Chair) appointed 
5 May 2014 

20-25 20-25 - 
 

N/A 
 

20-25 20-25 

Roger Thomas 
(Chair) retired 4 
May 2014 

- 0-5 N/A 
 

N/A 
 

- 0-5 

       

Dr David Blaney 
(Chief Executive) 
 

115-120 115-120 45,023 16,607 165-170 135-140 

Celia Hunt 
(Director of 
Strategic 
Development) 

75-80 75-80 30,404 43,511 105-110 120-125 

       

Bethan Owen 
(Director of 
Institutional 
Engagement)  

75-80 75-80 32,628 39,151 110-115 115-120 

       
 

 
NB There were no benefits in kind or bonus payments in either 2015-16 or in 2014-15 for 
the above. 
 
The total salary for David Allen for the year 2014-15 was £21,963 (for the period 5 May 
2014 to 31 March 2015). Mr Allen was remunerated as a Council member up until he 
became Chair on 5 May 2014, at £5,076 per year. The total salary for Roger Thomas for 
the year 2014-15 was £2,209. Mr Thomas waived his right to his salary and elected for 
payment to be made to a registered charity. The equivalent full year’s salary in 2014-15 for 
both David Allen and Roger Thomas was £24,264.   
  
The ‘Pension benefits’ figures above, are calculated for disclosure purposes, by our 
pension administrators. These figures are calculated as the ‘real increase in pension’ (see 
‘Senior employees’ pensions’ table below) multiplied by 20, plus the ‘real increase’ in any 
lump sum, less contributions made by the employee in the financial year. 

Pack Page 149



Higher Education Funding Council For Wales 
 
 

 41 

Senior employees’ pensions*  
 

Name Position Accrued 
pension at 
pension 
age at 
31/03/16 & 
related 
lump sum 
 

 
£’000 

Real 
increase 
in pension 
and 
related 
lump sum 
at pension 
age 

 
£’000 

CETV at 
31/03/16 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

£’000 

CETV at 
31/03/15 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

£’000 

Real 
increase 
in CETV  
 

 
 
 
 
 

£’000 

David Allen Chair  
 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Dr David 
Blaney  

Chief 
Executive 

55-60 
pension 

2.5-5.0 
pension 

952 838 35 

       

Celia Hunt Director of 
Strategic 
Development  

20-25 
pension  

plus 60-65 
lump sum 

0-2.5 
pension 

plus 2.5-
5.0 lump 

sum 

456 396 29 

       

Bethan 
Owen 

Director of 
Institutional 
Engagement  

15-20 
pension 

0-2.5 
pension 

298 240 23 

 
Salary and pension disclosures* 
 

Dr David Blaney and Bethan Owen were both members of the Premium defined benefit 
scheme during the year, whereas Celia Hunt was a member of the Classic defined benefit 
scheme, both schemes being part of the Principal Civil Service Pension Scheme. The 
Classic scheme benefits include the payment of an automatic lump sum on retirement, 
whereas the Premium scheme does not (see ‘Pensions’ below). 
 

Dr David Blaney, the Chief Executive, has a permanent contract which stipulates a three-
month notice period. Other than the possibility of payment in lieu of notice, there are no 
explicit contractual provisions for compensation for early termination. 
 

Directors also have permanent contracts, requiring a notice period of three months and the 
same terms as the Chief Executive in respect of contract termination. 
 
The Chair and Council members (excluding the Chief Executive) are not members of the 
Principal Civil Service Pension Scheme and do not receive any pension benefits paid for 
by us. Council members (excluding the Chair and Chief Executive) receive non-
pensionable remuneration of £5,076 per annum (see pages 26 to 28 for a full list of other 
Council Members). 

All salaries/remuneration stated are gross salaries/remuneration only, as none of the 
Council members or senior staff received any other remuneration or benefits in kind, other 
than as disclosed below. 
 

* This information is subject to audit 

Pack Page 150



Higher Education Funding Council For Wales 
 
 

 42 

Pensions 

Pension benefits are provided through the Civil Service pension arrangements. From 1 
April 2015, a new pension scheme for civil serva
[...]
on Act 1992. 

 

Opinion on Regularity 

In my opinion, in all material respects, the expenditure and income in the financial 
statements have been applied to the purposes intended by the National Assembly for 
Wales and the financial transactions recorded in the financial statements conform to the 
authorities which govern them   
 
Opinion on other matters  

In my opinion: 

 the part of the Remuneration and Staff Report to be audited has been properly 
prepared in accordance with Welsh Ministers’ directions made under the 
Further and Higher Education Act 1992; and 

 the information in the Annual Report is consistent with the financial statements 

 
Matters on which I report by exception 

I have nothing to report in respect of the following matters which I report to you if, in my 
opinion: 

 the Governance Statement does not reflect compliance with HM Treasury 
guidance; 

 proper accounting records have not been kept; 

 the financial statements and the part of the Remuneration and Staff Report to 
be audited, are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; 

 information specified by HM Treasury/Welsh Ministers regarding the 
remuneration and other transactions is not disclosed; or 

 I have not received all of the information and explanations I require for my audit. 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 160



Higher Education Funding Council For Wales 
 
 

 52 

 

 

Report 

I have no observations to make on these financial statements.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Huw Vaughan Thomas   
Auditor General for Wales  
Wales Audit Office 
24 Cathedral Road 
Cardiff 
CF11 9LJ  
 
 
19 July 2016   
 
 

Pack Page 161



Higher Education Funding Council For Wales 
 
 

 53 

 

Statement of comprehensive net expenditure 
for the year ended 31 March 2016  
 
 

   
2016 

Restated  
2015 

    
 Notes £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 
      
Expenditure      
      
Funding of higher education:      
Recurrent expenditure 3 126,043  349,143  
Other purposes 5 7,932   24,0
[...]
ue 
CiF Common inspection framework 
CSSIW The Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales 
DfES The Department for Education and Skills 
DPA Data Protection Act 
ETI Education and Training Inspectorate (Northern Ireland) 
EWC Education Welfare Council 
FOI Freedom of Information 
FReM Financial Reporting Manual 
GBS Government Banking Service 
HEFCW The Higher Education Funding Council for Wales 
HIW The Health Inspectorate Wales 
HMCI Her Majesty’s Chief Inspector of Education and Training in Wales 
HMI Her Majesty’s Inspector 
IAR Inspectorate, Audit and Regulation 
IFRS International Financial Reporting Standards 
ITET Intitial teacher education and training 
LALI Local authority link inspector 
NED Non-Executive Director 
NTFW National Training Federation for Wales 
Ofsted Office of Standards in Education (England) 
PCSPS Principal Civil Service Pension Scheme 
PI Performance Indicator 
PRU Pupil referral unit 
QAA The Quality Assurance Agency for Higher Education 
SEP Strategic Equality Plan 
SICI Standing International Conference of Inspectorates 
VAT Value Added Tax 
WAO The Wales Audit Office 
WBL Work-based learning 
WfA Welsh for Adults 
YOT Youth Offending Teams 
 

Pack Page 263


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	3 Scrutiny of Accounts 2015-16: Careers Wales
	PAC(5)-04-16 P1 - Careers Wales Annual Report 2015-16-e
	PAC(5)-04-16 P1A - Careers Wales Summary Annual Report 2015-16-e

	4 Scrutiny of Accounts 2015-16: Higher Education Funding Council for Wales (HEFCW)
	PAC(5)-04-16 P2 - HEFCW Annual Report 2015-16_e

	5 Scrutiny of Accounts 2015-16: Estyn
	PAC(5)-04-16 P3 - Estyn Annual Report 2015-16 _e






Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue: This meeting can be viewed
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3722

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Monday, 26 September
2016

Meeting time: 14.00 - 16.59

Attendance

Category Names

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair)

Rhun ap lorwerth AM
Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Assembly Members: | Neil Hamilton AM

Mike Hedges AM

Rhianon Passmore AM

Lee Waters AM

Richard Spear, Careers Wales
Nikki Lawrence, Careers Wales

Dr David Blaney, Higher Education Funding Council for
Wales

Witnesses:
Bethan Owen, Higher Education Funding Council for Wales
Nick Williams, HEFCW

Meilyr Rowlands, Estyn

Phil Sweeney, Estyn

Huw Vaughan Thomas, Auditor General for Wales
Wales Audit Office:

Fv Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales


http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3722

Anthony Barrett

Fay Buckle (Clerk)

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)
Committee Staff: Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)
Helen Jones

Owen Holzinger (Researcher)

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 2MB) View as HTML (344KB)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members of the Committee.

2 Paper(s) to note

2.1 The minutes were noted.

3  Scrutiny of Accounts 2015-16: Careers Wales

3.1 The Committee scrutinised Richard Spear, Chief Executive and

Nikki Lawrence, Director of Resources at Careers Wales on Careers Wales Annual
Report 2015-16.

3.2 Richard Spear agreed to send further information on:

e The accounts explain that Careers Wales’ employees are members of seven Local
Government Pension Schemes following the historical merger of the regional
careers companies. These seven areas are listed in the accounts but the
Committee wishes to seek clarification on why the former West Glamorgan
County Council is not included in the list.


http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s54512/26%20September%202016.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s54512/26%20September%202016.html?CT=2

e The number of contacts made through the medium of Welsh and also the
number of contacts made through non-English and non-Welsh languages.

4 Scrutiny of Accounts 2015-16: Higher Education Funding Council for
Wales (HEFCW)

4.1 The Committee scrutinised Dr David Blaney, Chief Executive,
Bethan Owen, Director of Institutional Engagement and Nick Williams, Head of
Corporate Services, HEFCW on HEFCW’s Annual Report 2015-16.

5 Scrutiny of Accounts 2015-16: Estyn

5.1 The Committee scrutinised Meilyr Rowlands, Chief Inspector, and Phil Sweeney,
Corporate Services Director, Estyn on Estyn’s Annual Report 2015-16.

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:

6.1 The motion was agreed.

7 Scrutiny of Accounts 2015-16: Consideration of evidence received

7.1 Members discussed the evidence received on the scrutiny of Careers Wales,
HEFCW’s and Estyn’s annual reports 2015-16



